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~IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CISCJ‘[T'IN ‘AND FOR
COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA 2004 JAN 1 IVIL A(_:TION
Dew PH 2! ob

oo

MARCO ISLAND CABLE, INC,, a L

Florida corporation,

Plaintitf g
vs. CASE NO. 03-5267-CA
COMCAST CABLEVISION OF THE =
SOUTH, INC., a Colorado corporation 2.0 OH-cv- o~ FeH- 2APN

and COMCAST CORPORATION, a o=

Pennsylvania corporation, Fled 12/29/

Amended Complaint A ied
1/12. /o4

Defendants.

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, Marco Island Cable, Inc., a Florida corporation (“MIC"), sues Defendants, Comcast
Cablevision of the South, Inc., a Colorado corporation and Comcast Corporation, a Pennsylvania
corporation (collectively “Comcast”) and alleges:

Statement of the Case

1. MIC requests this Court to stop Comcast from abusing its monopoly power and from
engaging in unfair trade practices that hurt the residents of Collier County and potential competitors,
such as MIC. Comcast’s actions have resulted in residents of gated communities in Naples being
charged rates averaging $30.00 per month and residents of gated communities in Marco Island being
charged rates as low as $11.50 per month for the same service. Comcast protects its monopoly
power through predatory pricing, long-term exclusive contracts designed to prevent homeowners and
condominium owners from choosing their own cable provider, intimidation and threats to remove

cable wiring and threats to sue customers if they choose to get cable from MIC. Comcast’s use of
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unfair competition has prevented MIC from offering cable in Naples and gives Comcast the power to

reap monopoly profits from its customers. Comcast intends through its predatory pricing, exclusive

contracts and intimidation of customers to destroy effective competition in Marco Island and prevent

effective competition from coming to Naples. For these reasons and more, MIC sues Comcast.
Parties

2. Plaintiff, Marcio Island Cable, Inc. (“MIC"), is a corporation organized and existing
under the laws of the State of Florida. ’

3. MIC provides cable services to approximately 8,500 residential units of Collier
County’s more than 260,000 residents.

4. MIC has succeed in providing cable services only in the Marco Island area of Collier
County because unfair competition and anti-competitive acts of Comcast have prevented MIC from
offering cable within Naples.

5. Defendant, Comcast Corporation is a Pennsylvania corporation with a national cable
business operating through various regional entities.

6. Comcast is the nation’s largest cable provider and through its regional entity,
Comcast Cablevision of the South, Inc., a Colorado corporation, provides cable services
throughout Collier County, Florida to over 120,000 residential units.

Jurisdiction and Venue

7. MIC is suing Comcast, seeking damages in excess of $15,000.00 exclusive of interest,

costs and attorneys’ fees, plus declaratory and injunctive relief.
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8. The basis of MIC's action against Comcast arise out of the operating, conducting or
engaging in or carrying out business in the State of Florida and in Collier County, Florida, making
venue proper in Collier County, Florida.

Comcast’s Monopoly Power

9. Comcast is the only choice for traditional cable service for the vast majority of Collier
County resideﬁts. )

10.  Comcast faces limited competition by Time Warner Cablevision in portions of
Golden Gate and competition by MIC in Marco Island.

11.  Comcast uses its monopoly power to charge on average $30.00 per month for cable
service in Collier County and charges as little as $11.50 per month on Marco Island in furtherance of
predatory moves linked to exclusive contracts calculated to prevent competition from entrants such
as MIC.

12. In August 2002, after receiving FCC approval for its acquisition of AT&T’s cable

division, Comcast’s use of unfair competition and anti-competitive activities increased dramatically.

Exclusive Contracts

13.  Within Collier County there are many condominiums and developments governed by
homeowners associations.

14.  Comcast, to perpetuate its monopoly, enters into exclusive contracts with developers
of condominiums and planned unit developments governed by an association to prevent the retail
purchasers of condominiums and homes within the developments from being free to choose another

cable provider.
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15.  An example of an exclusive contract for a high-rise condominium, known as the
Cozumel Condominium Association, Inc. (““Cozumel”), is attached hereto as Exhibit “1” (“Cozumel

Contract”).

16.  The Cozumel contract was entered into between Comcast’s predecessor, Continental
Cablevision of Southwest Florida, and the developer of the Cozumel, Point Marco Development

Corporation, on July 24, 1996.

17.  The Agreement, titled “Cable Television Installation and Service Agreement”
provides that Continental and its successor (i.e., Comcast) has the exclusive right to serve the
Cozumel and the entire Point Marco Development for fifteen (15) years. A portion of the Cozumel

contract reads as follows:

1. License to Continental. Owner licenses and appoints Continental as the
sole and exclusive provider of basic cable television and radio service,
expanded cable television and radio service and other cable service
programming and broadband communications (the Service) to the Premises,
or any part thereof, for the term of this Agreement, its extensions and
renewals. This exclusive license shall extend to each residential unit,
dwelling and lot and Owner further grants Continental the right to connect
and disconnect individual residents of the Premises for the Service.

Owner further grants Continental the right to advertise and promote its
services on the Premises. Such promotion may include distribution of
advertising materials and posters, promotional publicity, live demonstrations
and door-to-door sales. Owner shall provide to Continental a list of names
and addresses of residents of the Premises upon Continental’s request.
18.  Residents of the Cozumel in 2001 were paying in excess of $30.00 per month under
the Cozumel Contract and desired to obtain cable service from MIC.

19.  Section 718.1232, Florida Statutes (2003), provides that condominium owners may

choose the cable provider of their choice.
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20.  Ignoring Section 718.1232, Comcast first threatened to sue Cozumel if its’ residents
purchased cable form MIC and then followed through and sued the Cozumel in Collier County
Circuit Court, Case No. 01-3598-CA, in an effort to intimidate the Cozumel. A copy of Comcast’s
Complaint is attached as Exhibit “2”,

21.  Comcast’s case was eventually dismissed. (Exhibit “3”).

22.  Comcast offers developers cash payments as an inducement for the developers to bind
future purchases to Comcast. An example of" developer compensation agreement is attached hereto
as Exhibit “4”.

23.  Comcast’s combination of threatening to sue if an association chooses to change cable
providers and its predatory pricing through selected deep discounts is fatal to competition. For
example, when Southern Breeze Gardens Condominiums, Inc. (“Southern Breeze™), wanted to begin
getting cable from MIC, Comcast threatened litigation and offered a deep discount to stop Southern
Breeze from switching to MIC. A letter from Comcast to Southern Breeze highlighting Comcast’s
exclusive contract and its offered 65% deep discount is attached as Exhibit “5”.

COUNT 1
The Florida Deceptive and
Unfair Trade Practices Act, Fla. Stat. § 501.211 (2003)

24.  MIC sues Comcast for violating Florida’s Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act,

Section 501.211, Florida Statutes (2003)."

25.  MIC realleges each of its allegations in paragraphs 1 through 23 as though fully

set forth in this paragraph.

! The scope of Florida’s Unfair Trade Practices Act was expanded in 2001 to permit competitors to sue under the
Act. Further, under the Act a company’s violation of regulatory statutes and rules may form the basis of claim under
the Act.
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26.  Comcast’s practice of compensating developers for entering into exclusive contracts
to bind future condominium and homeowners to Comcast, Comcast’s threats and litigation to enforce
exclusive contracts, and Comcast’s discriminatory and predatory pricing constitute deceptive and
unfair trade practices.

27.  Comcast threatens to remove cable wiring? when its customers desire to change to
MIC. Comcast’s threats violat_g federal rules governing cable wiring including without limitation 47
C.F.R. § 76.802 which provides in part that:,

“{u]pon voluntary termination of cable service by an individual subscriber in a
multiple-unit installation, a cable operator shall not be entitled to remove the cable
bome wiring unless it gives the subscriber the opportunity to purchase the wiring at
the replacement cost and the subscriber declines.”

28.  The replacement cost for cable homewiring is nominal at approximately 7 cents a
foot. Comcast’s scare tactics and threats that it will remove cable wiring and force an association to
rewire the building is an unfair and deceptive act.

29.  Comcast’s deceptive and unfair trade practices have directly and proximately
damaged MIC and the residents of Collier County, Florida. MIC’s damages include without
limitation, lost profits within Marco Island and lost profits in other areas of Collier County where its
expansion has been prohibited by Comcast’s deceptive and unfair trade practices.

30.  MIC and the residents of Collier County have and will continue to suffer irreparable

harm if Comcast’s deceptive and unfair trade practices are not enjoined by the Courts.

2 Including distribution wiring, home run wiring and inside wiring.
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31.  MIC hasretained the undersigned attorneys and is obligated to pay them a reasonable
fee for their services for which Comcast is liable and responsible pursuant to Section 501.211(2),
Florida Statutes (2003).
WHEREFORE, MIC requests this Court to enter a judgment against Comcast for:
I All damages suffered by MIC including without limitation lost profits;
ii. Entering a permanent injunction against Comcast requiring that Comcast
cease and desist the use o;' exclusive contracts, the enforcement of exclusive
contracts, and the use of predatory or differential pricing within Collier County for
cable services offered by Comcast;
1L Awarding MIC its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs in this matter, pursuant
to Section 501.211(2), Florida Statutes (2003); and
iv. Any and all relief the Courts deem just and appropriate.

COUNT I
Declaratory Relief - § 86.011, et. seq. (2003)

32. MIC sues Comcast for Declaratory Judgment pursuant to Section 86.011, et. seq.,
Florida Statutes (2003), to have this Court declare that all exclusive contracts for providing cable
services to residents of Collier County entered into by Comecast or its predecessors are null and void.

33.  MIC alleges each of its allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 23 as if though
fully set forth in this paragraph.

34.  MIC has areal, present, genuine, bona fide dispute with Comcast regarding whether

exclusive contracts entered into by Comcast with residents, associations or developers to bind
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communities from utilizing the cable services of any cable providers other than Comcast, including
without limitation MIC, are enforceable.

35.  Comcast takes the position that its exclusive contracts with homeowners associations,
condominium associations, and developers are valid, legal and enforceable to prevent MIC from
competing with Comcast in the developments covered by exclusive contracts.

36.  MIC believes that all exclusive contracts entered into by Comcast that prevent
developers, associations or residents from choosing MIC as a cable provider violate Section 542.18,
Florida Statutes (2003), and in the case of condominiums, Section 718.1232, Florida Statutes (2003).

WHEREFORE, MIC requests this Court to enter a judgment against Comcast declaring that
all exclusive contracts entered into by Comcast or its predecessors for the exclusive providing of
cable services to any residents, associations or communities within Collier County, are void and
unenforceable and/or award MIC its damages, costs in this matter, and including any other relief the
Court deems just and appropriate.

COUNT Il
Florida Antitrust Statute

37.  MIC sues Comcast for violation of Section 542.19, Florida Statutes (2003).

38.  MIC alleges each of its allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 23 as though
fully set forth in this paragraph.

39. As more fully‘described herein, Comcast has monopoly power in providing cable

services in Collier County, Florida.
40.  Comcast uses exclusive contracts with developers to prevent potential competitors

from competiting with Comcast.
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41.  Comcast’s use of exclusive contracts for cable services are an illegal restraint of trade.

42.  Comcast engages in predatory pricing by, among other things, offering deep discounts
and cash payments to customers in areas where MIC seeks to enter the market.

43.  Comcast maintains prices above a competitive level in Collier County as a whole and
engages in predatory pricing to lock out MIC from the market and thereby maintain its monopoly
power. )

44.  Comcast’s use of predatory ;')ricing is part of a plan to forgo profits now for the
monopoly profits in the future. '

45.  IfComcast is permitted to continue with its predatory pricing, prices for cable service
in Marco Island will rise and prices in other areas of Collier County will not be reduced by
competition.

46.  As adirect and proximate result of Comcast’s predatory and monopolistic conduct,
MIC has suffered lost profit, the inability to compete for certain customers, and other compensable
damages.

47.  Comcast’s predatory and monopolistic conduct directly and proximately harm

competition and cause MIC to suffer irreparable harm.

WHEREFORE, MIC requests this Court to enter a judgment against Comcast for the

following relief:
1 Declaration that Comcast’s conduct violates Florida’s Antitrust Act;
ii. A temporary and permanent injunction engaging in the illegal conduct
described herein;
iil, An award of damages, including treble damages;
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iv. Attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to Section 542.22, Florida Statutes (2003);
and
v. Any additional relief this Court deems just and appropriate.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

MIC demands a jury trial on all issues so triable.
Respectfully submitted,

GOODLETTE, COLEMAN & JOHNSON

By: m

——

Edmond E. Koester, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 87882

4001 Tamiami Trail North, Suite 300
Naples, FL 34103

Telephone: (239) 435-3535
Facsimile: (239) 435-1219

and

CHEFFY PASSIDOMO
WILSON & JOHNSON, LLP
Louis D. D’Agostino, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 776890

821 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 201
Naples, Florida 34102

Telephone: (239) 261-9300
Facsimile: (239)261-9782
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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CABLE TELEVISION INSTf\LLATION AND SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made, effecuva as of July 24, 1996, by and, tween
CONTINENTAL. CABLEVISION OF $0UTHWEST FLORIDA, 301 Tower Road :Naples,

Florida 33962, whose mailing address is Post Office Box 413018, Naples,! Florida :
33941-3018, (“Continental*) and |POINT MARCO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

whose mailing address is 406 Fifth Avenue South, Sulte #6, Naples, Flonda '33940

("Owner”). .- Ui
RECITALS SRS

- aaree g orewe o

WHEREAS, "Dwner owns the COZUMEL located at 960 Cape Marco Drive; Marco
Island, Florido 33937 (the "Premises”), which consists of 120 dweling unlts, ai\d

WHEREAS, Contirental owns and joperates a cable television system in 'r.he;service
area of the Premises pursuant to a franchrse granted by Collier County, Florida (the

*Franchise*).

l AGREEMENT

3

NOW THEREFO&E n. conslderanon of their respective slghts and obbgabons s;zt forth
in tis AgreemerL.: and: for:other valuable conslderatiqn the. lecenpt ?nd aquuacy :of O

“which are acknowjedged, ConnnenTI and Owner agres: ] ] v T, Tes

Hate ewaeie
.

LR YL

1. Liconse 1o Continental. Owner licenses and appoints Continental as 1'he sole
and exclusive provider of basic cable television and radio servkce, .expandet cable

" television and radio service and other cable service programming and bmadband
communications (the Service) to thq Premises, or any part thereof, for the lﬂﬂ'd of this
Agreement, its extensions and renewals. This exclusive liconse shall extend to each
residential unit, dwelling and lot ahd Owner further grants Continental thé nght to
connect and disconnect individual res»dents of the Premises for the Service. .
Qwner further grants Continental thé right to advertise and promote its servlces on the )
Premises. "Such promotion may mnclude distribution of advertising matenals and
posters, promotional publicity, live]{ demonstrations ‘and door-to-door sdles. - :Owner

shall provide to Continental a list of names and addresses of residents of the. P:em-sas

upon Continental's request. {

:
2. Provision'of Service. Continéntal shall provide cable television semceq 10 the:
Premises. Continental shell des'gr]n, instoll, upgrade and maintain cable tehev:s»on
service to the Premises using coaxial cable and/or fiber optic line, amplifiers and other
equipment currently on the Plemlses or to be added by Continental (the "Equipihent®).
Continental will maintain its Equnqment on the Premises in accordance with the .
Franchise. Continontal agrees to pse its best efforts to complete instollatign and -
commencement.of service 10 Owner within 80 days of execution of this, Aqve ment,
or within 90 doya of completion of Lbe Premises, whichever is later.
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: B L
3. Act;ess and Ea:sementlequleem. Qwner grants Continental an lmyocablc
easement.in gross With respect to the Premises s Is necessary for ceble rouyng, for
the Equipment Inetallation and remqval, and for servicing and maintajning the Service
distribution systery.
services, shall include but not be limited to rights ol access, ingress and egress and
10 use such oquipment as Is alreac&v In place. These accaas rights shall inclode but
not be limited to use of raceways and condult. Aacess furthor shall be prov:ded by
Owner to Continentol, without charge, to such roof space, comrion areas} utility
areas and spaces on the Premises| ss are reasonably neceszary for installation and
operation of the Equipment. Owner agrees to provide_ an indoor, enclosed, sa,ourablo
space with adequate heating, codung and pawer for installation of Contigental’s
Equipment. Access and electsicity shall be without additionsl charge to Conl_lnantal
All Equipment for dellvery of the Service shall at all times be the _saole and :e:g'clusive
property of Continental and Owner shall acquire no rights in or to the Equipment and
property o'f Cormnental Ne person.ar entity, including but not limited ta Owner, shall
io any way move, disturb, alter or change any of Contlnental’s Equipment or .attach
direcily or lncﬁrecuy, in poart or in Ful] eny equipment or device to any of Coqtmomal 3

)

Equ:pment., . , e '
3 . * ! . R

- 4 Conmnt: of Sennce Progr ing servlces offerpd by Corr(irxbntal s‘y ncludc‘ .f i
baslc cebfe television services, manded or premlum cable tolévision & tvides, snd -

pay-per-view services. Continent l may modify, increase or delete programmmg
 those | B

servlces and/or channels st its dlscret;on

5. Rates and Billmg- Congnental shall_establish_individual accounts wvith those ‘

fesidents of the Premaa_dnsm.ug_m_pumna;gm portion of the Service and shall blll _—
Service to thoso rus:dénts shall

and collect dife
€ on the terms and conditions set forth in Continental's stondard Servn:e Agreement
ar,d that

for resideptial cable television servlce, as modifled from time to’ tlme.
Agreement is incorporated hera by tpls reference as Exhibit "A".

6. Liability. Continental agrees to indemnify and hold Owner haymless frnm and
against any damage resulting from Continental’s construction and malntenanc% of the
cable system on the Premises, except for loss or damage arlsing from any Iptentional
or negligent act or omission of Owner, its agents, employees of residents and|guests
of the Premises. Howsver, in na event shall Continental be liable for damages or losa:
{(a) caused bv the failure of Continental's system, Equipment or by. acta of pod or
other occurrences in the naturo of force majeure, (b) from imerruption of the Service,
“Including but not limited to outages and fallures, or {c) incidental or conse Juential
dampges. Continental MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH
REGARD TO THE SERVICE OR! ANY EQUIPMENT OR INSTALLATION AND
SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY W}\RRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FIT NESS ~

FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 1

!
.

[ .
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Page Three

. " . -
Owner agrees ta reimburse Contingntal for tho costs of repair or replacement' of any
cquipment of Continental which is demaged by Owner, Its agonta or, emmployees.
Owner shall indemnify and hold Cintmantal harmless fram and against any damage
or claim arising from any intontionall or negligent act or.omission of’ Owner, rts agenta :
and employess. i . . g

’ » - -

2. Fuwre Developmont. As Owner construota sdditonal buxldmga. dwell’ ings or 3
additions 10 the Premises, all necessary essemants and access t9 them, shall pe
granted by Owner to Cantinental and this Agreement automatically shall extend to

mem. : :
i T -
1]
‘8. Term. This Agreement shaulcommancc on tho date first wntten on page one
and shall contipue for a period c{f fifteen (15) years and shall- dutomatidally bo
renewed for an additionsl five (5) year term thereafter, Unless eariler termm:ated as
provided in thls Agreement. or if Qwner or Continental glves written not:ce to the
other party of its Intent not to renew at least S0 days prior to the cxparatlon of the
then current comrdct term. Contingntal may terminate this Agreemet’\t upon Owner 3
failure to pay any sums due hereundsr, Owner's failure lo comply iwith eh Y of the
terms of this Agrédement upon 30 days notice to cure sent by Conxlpental to Owner .
<. Ofl upon Continentbl's reasonable dctermmatmn thot-iechnical or:e;:onomlc (factnr:l- R L

'maka it :mposs:bie or Ipraéticable | }o provide the S&rvice 10 the Premtsas o :
9. Removal of Equipment. Updn expiration of thls Agreement or 1erminaton for
any reason, Continental shall have ;ha right, at its option, to (a) remove any or all of
its Equipment, (b) deactivate any pr all.of ite Equipmaeant in any practicable manner.
‘Owwner shall grant Continental access to remove or deactivate its Equ:pment.. if the
Equipment is deactivated, it shall rjevertheless remain Continental's;. propertyJ ond in
addition to sny other remedies It gnay have, Continental shall be antltled .t obtain
injunctive relief 10 prevent the unau';horizad use of its Equipment. v
( l

10.  Binding Effect. This Agreemcnt shall be binding on the successors, asmgns
transfereses, morigagees, heirs and executors of Qwner and the Prem:ses and s
entered on behalf of any condomumum residents by thelr association. "No tjanster,
assignment or similar event shall be binding on Continental unless it gives hs prior
written consent and in no event shhil such transfer, assignment or. similar event limit
or extinguish Contlnental's rights ynder this Agreement. Continental, at |ts'opt|on,
may record this Agreement, or a Memorandum of Agreement refiecting the essentual
tenns hereof, In the real property records of the county in which the Premgse: ace
located. Owner sgroes to execute!an oasement slmilar in form to the Cable Service
Easement ns attached and incorforated here by this reference end such|further
documents and affidavits as reasgnably are necessary to evidence and record this
Agreement and- ‘the licenses, sacements and rights granted 10 Contmentol har:rnder.

-
-
-
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€1°d  LERSTLELIPEY oL 3NOU1g3W  WOu3d 92:01% TOGE-C‘-DHU

[ T PPy



0CT 22000 9:56AK  CHEF. XD PASSIDONO Y ween b /2

A0 My .0 P.0S . R-ITS Job-530
s/n/zoox MON 10:34 FAX o : ' @ooss01)

.
-

*

! /'\ .E:‘ :

Page Four ,

11. Entire Agredment. This Agreement conatitutes the complsts uncler;s‘bandmg of
the parmzs on this subject mattor and supsrsedes all prior .oral of lwritten
undarstandmgs or Agreements. This Agreement mey be modified or amendbd only
upon wrltten consent of Contlnenm and Ownor. - .

12. Nodces. Allinotices or payments from one party to tho other shall bo malled to
the respectivd addreses of the patties listed on pago one of this Agreement; Such
addresses; may be éhanged by gnvnnb natce pursuant to this paragraph 3

-
. 1

13. - Sevcmbﬂlw. It any portlon Lr provision of this Agreement is or is daemed to
be llegal, inoperative or unanforq:aablc, then this Agreement shall be modified
automat:cally to exclude such nl)cgbl, inoparative or unenforceable provlslan.and aft
other provisions shnu remain in forca in affect as if that provision never were wnt‘ten.

14. Woasivers. The wvaiver of breach of any provision or right by ons- party. shall not
bs deermned a waiver of that provision or right or any futures breach of it and shall not

be deemad to establish a course of performence
16. Applicable Law.  This Ag eement shall constitute an Agreemem’ to be
_interpreted and enforced by the lays of the State of ;Horida without fetpect: -to_any:
thoice of laws prqvlal'on- Eadh porty consents to't xhe qcrsonal ;uris‘didtibn afitto stana’. :
and tederst céuns, i the State Florida with venue in. the . county in ,vyb]ch the™ '3+

Premises are locatsd ;

.
LI LETTY Py
.

LS
.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the pames have signad this Agreement on 1he dqtc first

written abovs. . ! . :
- h ' '

] . .1 ’
l POINT MARGO DEV[_ELiOf‘MEm

WITNESSES (2):

CORPORATIO o

. By:
' Name:
I
Tile: President :

CONTINENTAL CABLEVIS)

- :  SOUTHWEST FLQ
AU f— | &}

00 04— o— b

Name: Ken L. Fuchs

[T PRI PR AP

Title: District _Manager
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CABLE|SERVICE EASEMENT o

: . ! : :

In consideration of the sum of tsh dollars {$10.00) and other good and valusble

consideraton, the recelpt and adequacy of which are hereby ocknowledged the

unders:gned POINT MARCO DEVéLOPMENT CORPORATION (the "Grantor") does

hereby grant to CONTINENTAL BLEVISION OF SOUTHWEST FLOBIDA its

successors, asslgns, lessees ond Jicensaes (the "Company”) for the puspgses of

vansminting and dellvering televls!on and broadband communications services, thes
perpetual rlght, pmnlcgo, and easements (the "Easements”) to from tlme to tJma-

14
M ’
[ IR : .2

.
- ¢ .

*._-A. f Construct undsrground plant;
: I

B. . 'Oparate. rnalntam. fep;:llr, replace, expand, remove, relocate suc.b plant:

. and l -
: ' o i )
C. Place ‘within said Easements amplifiers, attachment equnpmeni .cables,
wiring,” pedestals, accessories, appurtensnces and related equ-pment
(hersinafter referred to as "Equipment™) used in connecton with such
plent and distribution] of television and broadband commum}:atxons

sefvices. . - | R
The Emamant.a ;han be.lqcamd on Jhat real properrr apd rmprovemems of ;qfa toy as,_;: ces’:
those predhisod orb! mara fully datalled, with legal deseripions,in "Schedula j1 §-which::- - i,
is sttached and incorporated here by this reference (The "Premises™). The EaSEments
shall extend to all public utlity nghts«:f—way and easeaments located wat['un the
Premises and to all chases, racaweys and conduits within the Premises! The
Easements shall further include acgess rights to the Premises and easeme’nt‘ areas,
including the sights of ingress and egress. Grantod further grants- Company the
exclusive gight to Use sald dedlcate}:i Easements, chases, raceways and. condunts for

the purpose of providing cable telev!smn and broadband services.

¢ e v— .g

Tho Equipment shasll at all times rerdann Comparny's property.

1 v
Company shall exercise its rights in, .a manner so as to.cpuse as little disturbunce and
inconvenlience to said Grantor as ss practical. Said easements include’ xhe right to
trim &t Company's expense any treqs or shrubbery which may hereafter interfere with
the operation and/or maintenance of the Equlpment as long as soid trees or shuubbary
ere located on or over the above daéenbed portion of the Premises. . ;

The Equipment shall be located so;as 1o not interfere with the Grantor's mgfass to
and egress from Premises and Grartor may use the fights-of-way and easements for
purposes not inconsistent with the Company a full enjoyment of ths nghts? hergin

aranted.. !
L]
L]
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Page Two

Grantor pgrees: that for any perod during which the Company _shall. maintain

Equipment in any portion of said i ts-of-way or Eassments, and in order to Aresewe

the sesthétic value of tha Premises, that no outdoor te!evmon aerials, satsllite|reocive

fecilities {e.g. fixed earth stations or dishes) or microwave receivers {2.g. Multi-point

Distributian System) sholl be placcc‘ on tho Premises without Company's prior|written
1

consent. s )
- - l . . 5 M

»

This Agreement shall run with the l;md of the Premises and shall be binding ;upon and
inure to the benelit of tha partiesg :md thair recpective successors end asssgns. :

If any paragraph sentence, clause; phrasa or portion of this Agreement is for any
reason hoeld invalid or unenforceabld by any Foedoral or State court or administrative or
governmental agency of competent jurisdiction, specifically including the :Federal
Communicatons Commission, such portion shall be deemed 8 seperats, distix,"xct and
independent provision, and such ho?dmg shall not affect the validity of the retnammg

"portions hereof. '

Signed, se‘alé'd and .'acl_mowledged irj the presence of:
. ) 1

WITNESSES(2): 53 - o g , AR
L
L
1
|
' Pl
BY: iz s : .
TITLE i
i
i
' I
. « B ,
"o
i
-3
: |
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STATE OF FLORIDA
4 ss. .

1)
' N St
“ v

.
]
.

COUNTY OF COLLIER

Befare mo, this __l__ day‘of Aﬂg;ﬁt , 1996, tho undc:’sngned
authorlty, persongily appeared, Jack Antaramian, known to me to be thenpetson
dasciibed herein, who stated that he is the duly authorlzed officer or;agent tot POINT
MARCO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIJON with full power and authority to enter Into
this Ceble Service: ‘Easement on bobalf of eaid organization, and that his™ signature

was given freely and valuntarily for the purposes therein expressed.

.
trmiav e b w

s TRt e A S
. : ;

Name {Pleasa Print)

4

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY
AND SHALL BE RETURNED TO:

[)
{..
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Lagal daacnptxon of Cozumel ;

All that part of Section 19, Tow sb)p 52 South, Range 28 East, Colﬂe: Coumy.
Florida, being more’ particularly described os follows;

Commencing at the Intersection the csmerlins of South Colhcr Boulevqrd and
Swallow Avenue as shown on the plat of Marco Beach Unit Ten, Plat Book 6, pages
74 mrough 79, Public Records of Collier County. Florida;

thence aldng the centerline of said South Collier Bou(avard South 04 _degréds 18637
West 77.12 feer; -

thence leaving the centerline of sald South Collier Boulevard North 8% degroes

41°07° We:t 50.00 feet to the westerly right-of-way line of said South. Colller
l

Boulevard‘
thence 3long sand westerly nghtvoflway-lme, South 04 degrees 18'53" Wasn 63.82

feet: .
thence continue along said right-o f—way lina southeasterly 482.97 feet along tha arc
of a circular curve concave northeasterly having a radius of 450,00 feot through a
centsal le of 61 degrees 29°37~ and being subtended b a chdrd whl::h bears

South 28 degrees. 25557 East 460;12 feet;
thence leavung sau,l right-of-vway luro along a non-tanganisl Jine Sou:h 27‘ degrees .%o

35°60" West 53.64 feet; i P i ? H -,
thence sduthwestedy 55.29 faor along the erc of a circular 1 durve | cpRcave .
northwesterly having a radius of 139 00 feet through a central anglp of 22 degrees
- 47720 and banng-subtsmdod by a chord which besrs South 38 degrees 59’ 30" West
.54.92 feet; : D
) “thence South 50 degrees 23’10~ Tt 24.15 feex; . S
thence North 84 degrees 58'02° West 51.97 feet; i
thence South 50 dogrees 23°107 VV]est 72.00 feet; s
thence South 07 degrees 0244~ West 60.50 feet; : T
thence Somh 39 dégrees 36507 East 72.00 féet; .
thepce Somh 54 degreua 58°55~ Wiest 69.67 feet;
thence southwestedy 86.39 foet along the arc of a non—tnngent:al circulaz curve
concave southeasterly having a radius of §5.00 fest through a central angle of’
90 degreoa3s 00’00~ and being subteinded by 8 chord which beers P
South 49 degrees 47°'21° West 77. 78 feet;
thonee alopg a non-tangential line Nprth 85 degrees 12°397 West 1 04.21 feet
thence South 67 dogrees 07°31~ West 155.58 feet;
thence South 05 degrees 46°33~ \Mest 324.80 feer:
thence North 84 degrees 13°27° West 71.26 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of

. Parcel 13;
thence South 05 degrees 46°33” Waest 43.23 feet to a point hennaﬁex

referred to as Polnt “A”; i :

| thence North 84 degress 13'27" Wost 139.67 {faot; o
thence North 05 degrees 46° 83" East 52.90 feet; :
the:'\ce North 84 degrees 13’27“ West 158.20 feet; .
thence North 18 degress 33'26~ West 57.37 feet; .

o e 4 s e
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thencs North 05 degrees 3757 East 379.14 faot; .
thepce North 45 degrees 11°55° East 74.23 feet; ’ .
thenoa South B9 degrees 59107" East 42.65 fect; R : '
thenca South 44 degreas 48106 ° East 100.00 feat:
thepca South 45~11°55~ We;n 40,00 feer; ' sy,
thehce Noril) 44 degrees 48°05” West 38,06 feot; ’
thence South 46 degroes 1 1’65” West 73.78 fect,
thehice South 05 degress 37767 West 51.50 fect; . L. A '
thehce South 84 degrees 1327~ East 174.18 foot: :
thefice South 05 degrees 46133~ West 8.00 feat;
thence South B4 degrees 13°R7~ East 75.00 feet;
theAce South 06 degrees 4633~ West 144.58 feet;
thencs North 84 degrees 13°27” West 17.00 feet;
thence South 05 degrees 46 33~ West 101.68 feet’
thence South 54, degrees 02°35~ East 28.93 faet: )
thence South 05 degrees 4633~ West 35.22 feet to the Polnt of Beg;nmlng.
contalning: 2.75 acres more or Jess;
LESS AND EXCEPTING the following described parcel, lying betweén elvation B. 00
NGVD 19'29 being the proposed tinish floor of Level 1, and elavdtlon of 32. 25

NGVD 1 929 being the proposed celling elevation of Lavel 2 . : ,
Beglnning at aforemontioned point “A°: s Bt
> ‘thence NortH 84 degre&c 13';7' West 134.67 feet, T '
thence North 05 degrees 46°33~ East B6.90 feet: P ore
thence Squth 84 degrass 13° 27~ East 78.67 feerx; ’ d . ’
thence South 05 degrees 40'33" West 33.83 feet; .
therdce South B4 degrees 13°27" East 43.00 feet; T
thence South 05 degrees 46'33' Wast 34.77 feet:
. thence South 31 degrees 09° 23' East 21.64 feet to the Polnt of Begmnmg.
comainlng *0.21 3cres more of less; i
ALSO LESS AND EXCEPTING the following described parcel for the air space' above
elevation 21.75 NGVD 1929, being 'the proposed ceiling elevvation of anal 1 -
COMMENCGING at the aforementionsd Polnt “A”; . .
1herce North! O degrees 46°'33~ East 98.45 leer : :
. thence North 54 degrees 0235~ Waest 28,83 feet: .
thence North. 05 degrees 46°33~ East 101,68 feet; ) -
thericé'Narth. 84 degrees 13'27 West 17.00 feer: tot
therice Ndorth' 46 degrees 33’ 52" West 8.40 fest to tho PO)NT OF BEGINNING.
thence North 84 degrees 13°27"7 West 19.00 feet; .
thence North 06 degrccs 46°33” East 16.12 feet; : .
thence South 84 dagraps 13’27~ East 19.00 feet: :
thencs South 05 dcgrees 46°'33° West 16.12 fcct to 1he Point of
) . Beginning;
Containing: 0.007 acres more or lass:
subject to easements snd restrlcnons of record;
.Bearings are based on sald centerl{nc of South Collier Bouleverd, bemg eouth 04

degrees 18 53~ West i .

a“
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In Collior Cpunty-, Florida

.

-

BT °d  LEQSTLEIPEY oL 3N0UIg3Wd HoMd  6Z2:8T  Ybo2-L£1-BNnY



771470002 15:47 FAX 3059602201 ). DUANE NORRIS MIAMI ) @oos

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
20* JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO. 01-3598-CA

COMCAST CABLEVISION OF
THE SOUTH, INC,, a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff, 3

vS.

COZUMEL CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida corporation,

-

Defendant.
)

~ AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES

Plaintiff, Comcast Cablevision of the South, Inc., hereby sues Defendant, Cozumel

Condominium Association, Inc., and states as follows:

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. This is an action for damages in excess of $15,000.00, exclusive of interest and
coglts, and such further relief as this Court deems necessary, arising from the breach of the
Cable Television Installation and Service Agreement eniered into between the Parties.

2. This Court has jurisdiction over this action as the property is Jocated in and the

Agreement was entered into in Collier County, Florida.

THE PARTIES

3. Plaintiff, Comcast Cablie“vision of the South, Inc. (hercinafter “Comcast"),";
aFlorida corporation, maintains a place of business in Collier County, Florida, and owns and

operates a cable distribution system in Collier County, Florida, where the instant claim arose.
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Casc No. 01-3598-CA

4. Defendant, Cozumel Condominium Association, Inc. (hereinafter
“Cozumel”), is a Florida corporation and owns ané/or manages the Cozumel Condominium
in Naples, Collier County, Florida. Cozumel owns and/or operates the common elements of

the property.
COMCAST'S BUSINESS

S. Comcast distributes multichannel video programming services, such as ESPN,
CNN, HBO, and many others, through its cable distribution system, which uses fiber opuc
lines and coaxial cables placed in the public rights-of-way.

6. Programming companies deliver the various signals described above to a
satellite. Comcas; then receives the signals by means of satellile antenna dishes, or “earth
stations,” and distributes the programming to its subscribers via its fiber optic and coaxial
cable distribution system.

7. Ownership of the fiber optic lines, coaxial cables, converters, and other

necessary equipment is retained by Comcast, thereby ensuring that the equipment is
. :

maintained in good working condition. ‘ .

THE AGREEMENT

8. On July 24, 1996, Point Marco Development Corporation (hereinafter “Point
Marco™), Cozumel’_s predecessor-in-interest, entered into the Cable Television Installation

and Service Agreement (hereinafter the “Agreement”), which licensed Comcast’s

predecessor-in-interest, Continental Cablevision of Southwest Florida (hereinafter

“Continental”) as the exclusive provider of cable television services to the residents of the

-2.
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Case No. 01-3598-(.1A
Cozumel Condominium. Agreementat § 1. A copy of the Agrcement is attached hereto as
Exhibit “A” and incorporated a-s. if fully set forth herein.

9. The initial term of the Agreement was for fifteen (15) years, with the current
term to end on July 23, 2011. Agreement at § 8.

10,  The Agreementexpressly states thatall equipment “shall atall times be the sole
and exclusive property of [Comecast) and [Cozumel] shall acquire no rights in or to the
Equipment..." Agreement at § 3. |

11.  Additionally, the Agreement speciﬁ;ally states that it “shall be binding on the
SUCCessors, assi gns, transferces, mortgagees, heirs and executors or Owner [Point Marco] and
the Premises and is entered on behalf of any condominium residents by the association.”

. Agreement at § 10,

DEFENDANT’S ACTS
12.  Without any no.ticc of any kind whatsoever, Cozumel, by and through its
ofﬁcers. directors, and agents, entered into an agreement with a competing cable television
company, Marco Island Cable, and has attempted to temﬁnate the Agreement without reason.
13. .Moreover, Cozume] and/or Marco Island Cable, with Cozumel’s permission,

tampered with Comcast’s equipment installed on the premises of the Condominium, in direct

contradiction to the express terms of Section 3 of the Agreement,
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Case No. 01-3598-CA
COUNT

BREACH OF CONTRACT

14. Comcast realleges the allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 13 above as if fully

set forth herein.

15.  The current term of the Agreement is for 15 years, which will not expire untl
July 23, 2011. Agreement at § 8.
16.  Comcast has not breached any term of the Agreement, nor is there a provision

of the Agreement that provides Cozumel with the right to terminate the Agreement at this
tim’c. ;
17.  Cozumel materially breached the Agreement in three (3) separate and distnct
ways: (1)it has e:r'lt.e_ggd_ into an agreement with another provider of cable services, contrary
to the cxclusivi'l); provision fou_nd in Section 1 of the Agreement; and (2) it has attempted
to terminate the Agreement prior to the expiration of the Agreement and without any right
thpreto; and (3) it has tampered with, disturbed and/or attached equipment to, or allowed
another to tamper with, disturb and/or attach equipméent to Comecast’s cable television
e&t;ipment on the premises of the Condominium..

18.  As a result of the above-mentioned material breaches of the Agreement, .
Comcast has suffered damages.

19.  Comcast has met all conditions precedent for bringing this action.

20.  Comcast has retained the undersigned attomeys to represent it in this action,

and has agreed to pay said attorneys a reasonable fee for their scrvices.

-4-



Q?'U/ZDOZ 15:48 FAX 3059602201 ) DUANE MORRIS MIAMI 3
}

@olo0

Case No. 01-3598-CA
WHEREi"ORE, Comcast demands judgment against Cozumel for compensatory

damages in an amount in cxcess of $15,000.00, pre- and post-judgment Interest, and such
other relief as this Court may deem proper.
CERTIFICATE ‘OF SERVICE
ITHEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been sent via
U.S. Mail to: Edmond E. Koester, Esq. and Kaimi Jones, Esq., Quafles &xBrady, LLP,

4505 Tamiami Trai] North, Suite 300, Naples, Florida 34103-3060, this ﬁ day of July,
2002.

Respectfully submitted,

DUANE MORRIS, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff, Comcast
**First Union Financial Center
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3400
Miami, FL 33131-2397
Telephope: 305.960.2221
Facsimile:  305.960.2201

By: PHILIPJ. KANTOR
Flonidd Bar No. 435597

/Sy
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 20th
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR COLLIER
COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASENO. 01-3598-CA

COMCAST CABLEVISION OF
THE SOUTH, INC., a Delaware corporation, i

Plaintiff,
vs. RECD MAR 2 £ 2003

COZUMEL CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida corporation,
Defendant.
/

AGREED ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION FOR SETTLEMENT

THIS C,‘AUSE having come before the Court on the Parties® Stipulation for Settlement,
and the Court having reviewed the pertinent pleadings and being otherwise advised in the
premises, it is ORDERED and ADJUDGED that:

1. The Stipulation for Settlement is hereby approved.

2. The Amended 'Complaint is hereby dismissed with Prejudice, with each Party to
bear its own attomneys’ fees and costs.

ORDERED in Chambers in Naples, Collier County, Florida, this ___ day of ,

2003. ’}o“emmal of this
"t was signed
CIRCUIT JUDGE MARTY 2002
Copies furnished to: by Ted g
Philip J. Kantor, Esq. Cirey 'tr?;:l?oee“

Edmond E. Koester, Esq.
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(IOMPENSATIQN AGREEMENT

THIS COMPENSATION AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 14th day of
Octoher 2003, by and between Commcast of the South, Tnc..] (the "Company”), with offices
at J01 Tower Road, Naples, Florida 34113 The Marbelle Club, Inc. (the "Developer™), with
offices at 840 South Collier Bivd, Marco Island, F1 34145, who owns or has conlrol over
ccrtain real cstate and improvements known as WSS thcreon focated ofT of

ARl 34145 (the "Premiscs™) which, consists of __

units.

WHEREAS, the Company-and Developet desire to enter into a Bulk Installation and
Services Agreement pursuanl to which the Company will provide broadband
commuanications scrvices lo the Premises, including, but not limited to, cable television
scrvice, on an cxclusive basis; and

WIHEREAS, 1 exchange for such cxchmvc rights, the Company will pay Developer a per
unit fee as sct forth herein.

-

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuablc consideration, the partics, intending to be
legally bound, agrce as follows:

D As considcration for Dcveloper entering into a Bulk lnstallation and Scrvices
Agrccmcnl (the “Agreement™) with the Comnpany granting the Company, among
other things, the cxclusive right to provide cable tclevision scrvice to the
Development and the Owner's exclusive Marketing Suppott for the Company's
Services delivered to the Premiscs during the term of the Agrecment the Compiny
agrees lo pay Developer a per unit fee of $208.80 (the “Per Unit Compensation)
for a lotal of $20,462.40 payable within 45 days of a fully exccuted Agrecmient

2) Developer’s right 1o reccive the Per Unit Compensation described hercin shall
terminatc upon termination of the Agreement.

3) Developer rcpresents, warrants and covenants to the Company that:

«

a) Devcloper is, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the
jurisdiction in which it is organized.

b) Devcloper has full suthority o enler into this Compensation Agreement and to
perfonm its obligations hercunder.

9] Developcr, ils employees and agents shall at all times during the term olghis
Compensation Agrcement cmnply with ull apphcublc laws, ordinunces, filcs
and rcgulations. |

P.02
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There are na dcecrees, orders of any court or administrative agency, consent
agrecments, or pending formal or infonmal govemmental investigations which
would prohibit or aflect Devcloper's ability to pecform its obligations hercunder
or lo coustruct the Premiscs.

The Devcloper shall file or submit on a limely basis all documents,
applications and papers necessary to obtain all pennits, licenses and approvals
required to construct the Premiscs. :

In thc event ecither party defaulls in the performance of this Compensation
Agreement, the nom=dcfaulting pargty shall give the defaulting party writtcn notice
specifying the nature of such default and identifying the specific pravision in tus
Compensation Agrecment which gives rise to the dcfault. The defuulting party shall
have fifteen (15) days to cither (i) notify thc non-defaulting party that no default
occurred, (ii) cure the default, or (iii) if such default is incapable of cure within such
fifleen (15) day period, commence curing the default within such fificen (15) day
period and diligently pursue such cure to complction within thirty (30) days. In the
event the default is not curcd within the time framces specified in the preceding
sentence, the non-defaulling party may terminate this Compensation Agrecment. In
addition {o uny and all other remedies available to the Company at law or in cquaty,
in the event Dcveloper, its successors, assigns, prncipals, subsidiarics, afTiliates,
partners, joint venturcrs, employccs, officers or directors, permit another multi-
channel video distributor to provide service to the Premiscs, (i) this Compensation
Agreemcent shall tcrininate immediately, (i) Developer's right to receive the Per
Unit Compensation shall tenninate unmediately and (iit) Devcloper shall refund (0
the Company u portion of the Per Unit Compensation paid by the Company up to
the date of termination in an amount cqual to (A) the total Per Unit Compensation
paid to the date of tenmination, divided by (B) thc number of years in the term of the
Agreement, multiplicd by (C) thc number of years remuaining in the ternin of the

Agreement.

This Compcensation Agreement may not be assigned by either party, without the
prior written consent of the nan-assigning party.

This Compcnsation Agreement shall he, governed and construcd in accordance
with the faws of the jurisdiction in which the Premises are located.

All disputes under this Compensation Agreement shall be submiiticd to, and
settled by arbitration in accordunce with the rules of the American Arbitration
Association. ‘The parties shall appoint a mutually agreeable arbitrator reasonably
familiar with multi-channel video program distribution systeins und scrvices. In
the event the partics are unable to agree to a single arbitrutor, the dispute shall be
submitlcd to a pancl af three (3) arbitrators, one of which shall be rcasonably

. familiar with multi-channel video program distribution syslems and services.

Each party shull appoint an arbitratar and the two arbitrators so appointed shall
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then select a third arbitrator,  The arhitrators shall apply applicable federal laws
and regulations and the Jaws of the jurisdiction in which thc Development is
located, without regard to its choice of law principles. The decision of the
arbitrators shall be binding and conclusive on all partics involved, and judgment
upon their decision may be entered in a court ol competent junsdiction. The
prevailing partly in any such arhitration shall be cntitled to collcet from the non-
prevailing party. all costs of the arhitration, including reasonablc allomeys' fccs.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Puarties have caused this Compensation Agrecment ta be
cxeculed by their duly authorized representatives as of the datc first writtcn above.

-— ,

»

WITNESS/ATTEST: oy

By:
Namc:
Title:

ATTEST: Comecast of the South, Inc.

By: . -
i Name:

Title:
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BULK INSTALLATION AND SERVICES AGREFMENT

THIS BULK INSTALLATION AND SERVICES AGREEMENT (the “Agrccment”) is made and
entered into this 1st day of April, 2004, by and between COMCAS'T OF THE SOUTH, INC. (the

“Company"), whose address is 301 ‘Tower Road, Naples.Florida 34{10 und Seeguuunulewy
Inc, (the "Owner") who owns or has control over ccrtain real cstate and impravements thercon
located at 840 South Collier Blvd (the "Prcmises"), consisting of 98 residential units plus any units

added or constructed in the future.

The Company has been granted by the [City/County] of Collicr (the *[City/Counly] or (thc
"Franchisc Authonty”) a franchie to construct and operatc a cable communications sysicm in the
[City/County]. The Qwner desires to provide broadband comununications services (o the Premises,
including, but not limited ta, cable television service (the “Services™) and the Company is willing o
install, maintain and operate a broadhand conununications systemy for such purposcs on the
Premiscs tn accordance with the feuns and conditous below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considcration, the parties, intending to be legally
bound, agree as follows: .

1. System Construction and Installation. The Company agrees to install all facilitics necessary
to transmit the Services to thc Premiscs, including, but not himited io,.distribution cables,
amphificrs, pedestals, lock boxes, cable home run wiring, comnectors, splitters, wall platcs,
equipment and appurlenant devices (the “System™). All work shall be done by the Company in a
proper and workmanlikc manner in accorndance with Federal Communications Commission
("FCC") rcyulations, industry standards and local codes, unless othcrwise provided in this
Agreemenl. The Company shall be responsible for all costs and cxpenses incurred by it m
constructing the System. The Company agrees o repair and/or replace any damage to the Premises
resulting (rom the installation, opcration, maintcnance or removal of the System.  The Company
will be responsiblc for obtaining ull necessary pemnits, licenses and approvals in connection with
the construction, installation and opcration of the System.

a) Prior 0 the installation of the System, construction plans prepared by the Company
may be reviewed and approved hy the Owaer, provided that Owner's approval shall not be
urﬁ'casonably withheld. Owner shall locate on such plans alf.underground facilities existing an the
Premises. Owner shall give the Company at least twenty (20) days notice of the apening of utility
trenches on the Premiscs so that the Company may, at its option, install the System in the common
utility irenches, and shull othcrwise cooperate with the Company in the construction and installation
of the Systemn. .

. b) The awnceship of all paris of the System installed by the Company shall be and will
remain the personal property of the Compuny excluding the cable home wiring. Al no time duning
or after the term hercof shall the Owner or any third parly have the right 1o use the System or any
portion thereof for any pumosc.

2. Easement. The Owner has the authority to grant and does hereby pvant an casement in
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favor of thc Company to place its lines across the Prcmises and to operale the System, an.d shall
cause such easement 1o run with the Premises. The Owner hercby agrees to cxecule the form of

eascment atlached hereto ag Exhibit A.

3. Access.  The Owner will allow Company employees to enter all common areas of the
Premiscs for the purposes of auditing, sclling or disconnecting service, installing, tmaintaining,
repairing, replacing or removing cquipment and apparatus connected with the provision of ’thc
Scrvices and will use reasonable efforts to assure the Company access to any parts of the Prenuscs
over which it docs not have control for the same purposcs. Owner will supply the namcs and unit
numbcrs of residents at reasonablc intervals. Owner shall coopcrate with the Company to prevent
(i) the unauthorized posscssion of converters or channel selectors and (i) the unauthorized
receplion of the Services.

4. Delivery of Scrvices. The Owner has the authority to grant and docs hereby pgrant to the
Company during the term hercol the exclusive right to construct, install, operate and maintain the
System on the Premiscs (whether by cable, satellite, microwave or otherwise) and to dcliver the
Services to the Premises, unless otherwise required by applicable law.

S. Fees and Charges for Services.  Additional lerms, conditions, charges and fees for the
Services provided to residents at the Premises shall be contained in the Bulk Bill Addendum
attachcd hereto between Owncr and the Company. Except as set forth in the Bulk Bill Addendum,
thc Owner assumes no lability or responsibility for scrvice charges contracted for by individual
residents. All billing and collections [or scrvice charges incurred by individual residents will he
accomplished by the Company. : :

6. Customer Service.  The Company shall provide customer service in accordance with its
[ranchise agreement with the Franchise Authority. The Company will maintain a local or tol)-free
telephonc number which will be available to its subscribers 24 hours a day, seven days a weck.
Company representatives will be available to respond to customer (elephone inquirics during
normal husiness hours. The Company will begin warking on service interruptions promptly and
in no cvent later (han the next business day afler notification of the service problem, excluding
conditions becyond the control of the Company.
7. Interference.  Ncither the Owner nor anyonc operatjng on its behall will tap or otherwise
interfere with the System for any purposes. Notwithstanding anything else'in this Agreement to the
contrary, the Company shall not intcrfere with the right of an individual resident to install or use his
own privatc rcception dlevice, provided, however, that should any device or any fucility belonging
to a resident (or Owner) not comply with the technical specificalions cstablished by the FCC,
including, but not limitcd to, signal leakage, which interferes with the Company's delivery of the
. Services, the Company rescrves the right to disconlinuc service to the Premiscs, or, at the
Company's discretion, the individual wnit, until such non-conformance is cured by the Owner or
tesident as the case may be.

8. Term. This Agrcement, when duly exccuted by hoth partics, shall constitute o binding

rev 7/03 2



ct-27-03 11:27 MARCT ISLAND CABLE zzsPﬂX:ess

agreement between the Owner and the Company and their respective successors an_d assigns for u
term of five (5) years. "Fhis Agreement shall awtoimatically renew for successive periods o'f two.(.2)
years unless cither party shall provide the other with a minimum sixty (60) days noticc of its

intention nol la renew at the end of the then current term.

9. Insurance. The Company agrecs to maintain public tiability insurance and property
damage lishilily insurance as required by the Company’s franchise agreement with the Ff:mclnsc
Authority. Upon request, the Company will provide the Qwner with a ccrtificate evidencing such

jnsurance.

10.  Indemnification.  The Cémpany shall indemnify, defend and hold the Owner harmicss
from any and all claims, damage or expense ansing out of the actions or omissions of the Company,
its agents and cmployees with respect 1o the installation, opcration, maintenance or removal of the
Systemn and the Services provided to residents at the Premises pursuant ta this Agreement. The
Owner shull indemnify, defend and hold the Company harmless from any and all clusms, damage or
cxpensc arising out of the actions or omissions of the Owner, its agents and employees.

1. Limitation of Liability. THE COMPANY SIIALL NOT BE LIABLE TO OWNER FFOR
ANY LOST PROFITS, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE, EXEMPILARY OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LLIMITED TO FRUSTRATION OF
ECONOMIC OR BUSINESS EXPECTATIONS, LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF CAPITAL,
COST OF SUBSTITUTE PRODUCI(S), FACILITIES OR SERVICES, OR DOWN TIME
COST, EVENIF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

12. Tcrmination.

4) Default. In the event either parly defaults in the performance of any of the
matcral tcrms of this Agrecment, the non-defaulting party shall give the defaulting party wrilten
notice specifying the nature of such default and idenlifying the specific provision in this Agreement
which givcs risc to the default. The defaulting party shall have sixty (60) days to cither (i) notify
the non-dcfaulting party that no dcfault occurred, (ii) curc the default, or (iii) if such default is
incapable of cure within such sixty (60) day peniod, commence curing the default within such sixty
(60) day pertod and diligenily pursue such curc (0 completion. In the event the defaulting party €ails
to do so within such sixty (60) day pcriod, the non-dcfaulting parly may tcrminate this Agreement
upon thirty (30) days written notice without further Hahility of either party. -~

b) Loss of Franchisc.  This Agrecement shall tcrminate awtomatically without any

further liability on the part of the Company in the cvent the Company's franchisc with the Franchise
Autharity or any rencwal therenf ceases to he in effect.

3. Rcmovalof System. Upon icrmination of this Agrcement for uny reason, the Company
shall have a period of six (6) months in which it shall be entitled but nat required to remave the
System, excluding the cable home wiring. The Company shall promptly repair any damage to the

rev 7/03 3
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Premises occasioned by such removal.

14.  Dispute Resolution. All disputes under this Agrecment shall be subriitted lo, and settled
by arbitration in accordance with the rulcs of the American Arhitration Association. The parties
shall appoint a mutually agreeable arbitrator rcasonably familiar with multi-channel vidco
program distribution systems and scrvices. In the event the partics arc unable to agree to a single
arbitrator, the dispute shall be submitted 1o a pancl of three (3) arbitrators, one of which shall be
reasonably familiac with multi-channel video program distribution systcms and services. Fach
party shall appoint an arbitrator and the two arbitrators so appointed shall then select a third
arbitrator. The arhitrators shall-apply applicable federal laws and regulations and the laws of the
junisdiction in which thc Premiscs are located, without regard to its choice of law principles. The
decision of the arbitrators shall be binding and conclusive on all partics involved, and judgment
upon their decision may be entcred in a court of competent jurisdiction. The prevailing party in
any such arbilration shall be cntitled to collect from the nan-prevailing party, all costs of the
arbitration, including rcasonablc attomeys’ fecs.

15. Misccllancous.

a) Forcc Majcure. The Company shall not be liable for failure to construct or to
continue {o operate the System dunnyg the {enn hereof due (o acts of God, the failure of cquipment
or facilitics not bclonging to Company (including, but not limited to, utility scrvice), denial of
access lo facihties or nghts-of-way essential (0 serving the Premises, government order or
rcgulation or any other circumstances beyond the reasonahle cantrol of the Comparty.

b) Assignability; Binding Effect. Tlus Agreement may be assigncd by either party.
The assignec shall agree in writing to be bound by all the terms and conditions hereof. In the
evenl the Qwner sells, assigns, trausfers or otherwise conveys the Premiscs to a third party, the
Owner shall give the Company prier written nolice of such change of awnership or control.
Owncr shall causc any ncw owncr or controlling party to expressly assume this Agreement and
agree to be bound by ils tenms. This Agreement shall be binding upon the partics and their
respeclive successors and assigns.

4
) Applicable Law. This Agrccment shall be gpvermned and construed in accordance

with applicable federal Jaws and regulations and by the laws of the jurisdiction in which the
Prcmiscs arc located, without regard to its choice of law principles. "

d) Invalidity. If any provision of this Agreement is found to bc invalid or
unenforceable, the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement will

_ not be affccted or impuired.

) ecording.  The Company may rccord this Agreement (or a mcmorandum
summanizing the material terms) in public records of the counly in which the Premiscs are located.

)] Natices. All notices, demands, fequests or other communications given
rev 7/03 4
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under this Agreement shall be in writing and be given by personal delivery, certificd mail, rcturn
reccipt requested, or natonally rccognized ovenight couricr scrvice to the address set forth

below or as may subsequently in wriling be rcquested.

1£t0 COMCAST OF THE SOUT1, INC.

cw .

Alln.: _

if to the Company:

With a copy to:

Coricast Cablc Communications, Inc.
1500 Market Street

Philadclphia, PA 19102

Aun_: General Counsel

g) Entirc Agreement; Amendments.  This Agreement, including Exhibits .

constitutes the entire agreement belween the partics and superscdes all prior agreements,
promiscs and undcrstandings, whether oral or writicn.  This Agreement shall not be modilicd,
amcndcd, supplcmented or revised, except by a wrilten docwment signed by both partics.

h) Authonly. Fuch party represeuts to the other that the person signing on its
beRalf has thc Icgal right and authority to execute, entgr into and bind such party 1o the
commitments and obligations sct forth herein. .

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Purlies huve caused this Agreemeat to be exceuted by their duly
authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

rev 7/03 5
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WITNESS/ATTEST:

ATTEST:

rov 7103

)

OWNER: COMCAST OF TUE SOUTH, INC.

By:
Name:
Title:

[INSERT NAME OF LEGAL ENTITY]

By:
Name:
Title:
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GRANT OF BASEMENT

This Grant of Easement (the “Fasement’) dated this __ day of , 200__ by snd between
COMCAST OF THE SOUTH, INC. its successors and assigns, hereinafler rcfcrred to as
“Cirantce” and , hereinafler referred to as "Grantor™.

Grantor and Grantee are parties to a Bulk Installation and Seivices Agreement datcd September
23, 2003 pursuant to which Grantce provides certuin broadband communications scrviccs o the
Property described below,

In considcration of One Dollar (81.00), Grantor(s), owncr(s) of the property described below,
hereby grant(s) to Graatee, ils succcssors and assigns, an easement in gross and right-of-way to
construct, use, maintain, operate, alter, add to, repair, replace, reconstruct, inspeet and remove at
any time and fiom time to time 8 broadband communications systemn (hereinafler referred o as
the "Systcn™) consisting of wires, underground conduits, cables, pedestals, vaults, and including
but not limilcd to above ground enclosures, markers and concrete pads or other appurienant
lixturcs and equipment necessary or uscful for distnibuting broadband services and other likce
communicalions, in, on, over, under, across and along that certain real property (the “Property™)
located in County of ,Stateof ___ dcscribed as follows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
(See Attached Exhibit)

L}

Grantor(s) agree for theselves and their heirs and assigns that the System on the Property shall
be and remain the pcrsonal property of the Grantee and miay not be altered, obstructed or
rcmoved without the express wnlten cousent of the Grantee. The Grantee, and its contractors,
agents and einployees, shall have the right to trim or cut trces and/or roots which may cndanger
or intcrferc with said System and shall have free access to said System and every part thereof, at
all imes for the purpose of cxcrcising the rights hercin granted: provided, however, that in
making any excavation on said Properly of the Grantor, the Grantce shall make the saunc in such
manner as will cause the least injury to the surface of the ground around such cxcavation, and
shall replace the carth so removed by it and restore the area to as near the same condition as it
weas prior Lo such excavation as is practical.

s
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This eascmcent shall run with the lund for so long as (irantee, ils successors or assigns provides
broadband service la the Property.

Exccuted this day of 200
WITNESS/ATTEST: OWNER: COMCAST OF THE SOUTH, INC.
.. By
- Name:
R © Title:
ATTEST: JINSERT NAME OF LEGAL ENTITY]
— e By:
) Namc:
—— e Title:
T

rev 7/03 8
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STATE OF _ e )

) ss.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before mc this day of
200, by - ‘ a0

(Print Namie)

behalf of the carporation. He/she is (personally known lo me) or (has presented
(lype ol identification) as identification and did/did not take an oath.

e —

Witness my hand and official scal.

Notary Public

< (Print Name)

My commission expires:

STATE OF )
) ss.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoiny instrument was acknowledged before me lhls ___ dayof
200__ by o , OF[INSERT NAME OF LEGAL ENTITY], on bchalf

of thc corporation. He/She is pcrsc;hally known (o me and did not take an oath.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

(Print Naune)

My Commission expires:

fev 7/03 9
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EXHWBIT D
AUI K BILL ADDENDUM

THIS BULK RILI, ADDENDUM (the “Bulk Addendum"”) is inade and entcred into this Ist day of
November, 2003 by and between COMCAST OF THE SOUTL, INC. (the "Comipany”), whose

address is 301 Tower Road, Naples, Florida and {jipliisunSiigl. ((hc "Owner”) who owns

or has control over cerain real estate and improvements thercon  located  at

_ (the "Premiscs”), consisting of 98 residential units. This Bulk Addendum supplements that certain

Bulk Installation and Services Agreement dated April 1st, 2004 by and between Owner and the . .
Company (thc “Agrcement”™). All undcﬁncd,('cnns used herein shall have the samec mcaning
ascribed to them in the Agreciment.

1. The Company agrces to provide Total Basic Scrvice consisting of “Basic [ “Basic U™ and
“Basic L™ tiers of service to four (4) pre-existing CATV outlet(s) in 98 units. As of the date of
this Bulk Addendum, Total Basic Service consists of the channel lineup set forith on Schedule A
attached hereto which is subject fo change from time to time. The Owner shall pay the
Company a monthly per unit service fee for Preferred Service equal to $14.95 per unit for total
monthly billing of $_1.465.10, plus all applicable taxes and fees. The monthly per unit scrvice
fec may be increased by the Company upon thirty (30) days written notice consistent with
service rate increases applicable to residential subscribers in the City not to exceed 5% per
annun. ‘

2. Any hcaring impaired or lcgally blind unit owncr who does not occupy the unit with a non-
hearing impaircd or sighted person may discontinue scrvice under this Bulk Addendum without
incumning disconnect fees, penalties or subsequent service charges.

3. Moathly per unit scrvice fecs pursuant (o this Bulk Addendum shall be due and payable upon
receipl of an invoice and shall be subject to an adininistrative fee per month if not paid within
fiftcen (15) calendar days of receipt thereof. The Company may terminatc this Bulk
Addendum upon written notice to Owner in the cvent payment of the monthly per unit
scrvice [ce remains unpaid for sixty (60) days.

4. In addition to Total Basic Scrvice, the Company may provide to individual residents certain
oplional scrvices, including, but not limited to, pay lelevision services-(“Expanded Service).
Expinded Service will be addressed in separate sgreements with individual unit residents.
Owner assumes no liahility or responsibility for service charges for Expanded Services
contracted for by individual residents.

5. Owner acknowledgcs and agrees that the Company has the right at any time to precmpt, without
prior notice, specific programs and to determinc what substitute progranuning, if any, shall be
made availuble. Company may in its diseretion make additions, dclctions or modificutions to
its channel Jine-up without liability to Owncer or unyone claiming through Owner, Company
shall not be liable for failurc to deliver any programming which is caused by the failure of the
programuner to dcliver or make such programming available ta Company or auny other rcason
beyond the reasonable control of Company.

tev 7/03 10
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¢. This Bulk Addendum shall be cffective upon activatiun of the Systent at the Premises and shall
continue for a tenn concurrent with the term of the Agreemcent, unless carlier terminated. In the
event this Bulk Addcndum is terminated by either party for any reason, the Company shull have
the right to continuc to provide Preferred Service to individual residents pursuant to contracts
between the Company and such residents in accordance with the Agreement.

7. Owner may not scll, offcr for sale or resell any of the services contemplated by this Bulk
Addendum without the prior writtcn conscnt of the Company.

8. The terms and conditions of the Agrcemept shall remain in full force and cffcct, except as

modificd by this Bulk Addendum.

WITNFSS/ATTEST: OWNER: COMCAST OF THE SQUTH, INC.

By:
Name:
Title:

ATTEST: {INSERT NAME OF LEGAL ENTITY]-

By:___ |
Name:
Title:

rev 7/03 11
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Channc| Lineup

12



-G ~uS ALY MARCY ISLAND CABLE 23913944895 P.11

) )

Total Basic — Collier

2 WBBH (NBC) 45 Disney Channel
3 WGCU (PBS) 46 ABC Family Channel
4 WFTX (FOX) 47 TWC (The Weather Channel)
5 WINK (CBS) 48 MTV
6 WTVK (WB) 49 TNT (Turner Network Television)
7 WZVN (ABC) 50 A&E
8 WEVU (UPN) 51 Bravo
9 Real Estate Neltwork 52 USA
10 WRXY (CTN) 53 AMC (American Movie Classics) »
11 Governmenl Access 54 TV Land
12 Government Access - - .. S5 FX
13 QvC 56 Fox Sports Net
17 TV Guide Channel 57 Sunshine
18 PAX TV 58 ESPN
19 HSN (Home Shopping Network) 59 ESPNZ2
20 Educational Access 60 The Golf Channel
21 C-SPAN 61 Quitdoor Life
22 C-SPAN 2 62 TBS (Turner Broadcasling Slation)
23 WGN . 63 Cartoon Network
24 The Leaming Channel 64 Sci-Fi Channel
25 Weather Radar 635 The History Channel
26 CVN (Comcast Visitor's Network) 66 Travel Channel
27 EWTN 67 Discovery Health
28 Food Netwqrk 68 Animal Planet
29 BET (Black Entertainment 69 Speed Channel
Television) 70 Comcast Sports South

30 VH-1 71 Fox News
31 CMT (Counlry Music Televisian) 72 Game Show
32 TNN 73 WE (Women's Entertainment)
33 E! (Entertainment Television) 74 TCM (Turner Classic Movies)
34 Comedy Central 75 Classic Sports

l 35 Cout TV . 76 Toon Disney

36 MSNBC 78 Oxygen
37 CNBC 77 PiN/Leases Access
38 CNN 98 Style

39 CNN HN (Headline News)
* 40 univision (en Espanol)

41 Lifetime

42 HGTV

43 Discovery Channel

44 Nickelodeon

Comcast reserves the right to alter the channels al ils discretion to remain concurrent with the
- prevailing channel line-up in the Collier County franchise area.
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(comcast
Features

l
v

Features

ixtensive Channel Lineup — The bulk-billing rate
rovides for a recenlly enhanced lineup with
pproximately 70 channels.

4 Hour Service & Repair - Comcast is localed within
e communily 10 ensure our customers receive the very
est picture qualily at all times.

n-Golng Service - Comcast will provide and maintan
1r plant extension and dislribution for the larm of the
intract

iditional Product Availability ~Residents will have a
ioice of optional premium programming such 3s
30,Showtime and Pay Per View. As well as. seiect
ckages with 200+ channels on our digital lineup.

so, High-Speed TWO-WAY Cable Madem is available
h inlernet access.

jditional services are billed direclly o the residenls
hout lifiancial abligation on the part of the Community.

ality - Superior delivery and bes! home lelevision
lure quality

"he Comcast Commitment...

westment and commitment to technology

Beneﬂts

Benefits

Viewing Cholces - Bulk customers will enjoy all of the
favarites, including Fox News, Turner Classic Movies,
Comedy Central, Sci-Fi and Bravo. In addilion to local
channels (WWSB,SNN), residents are always up-lo-date with
both local events and weather situations.

24 hoursiday...7days/week - residents can speak to our
own local personnel, not an answering service. Service work
is completed quickly and without the inconvenience of
properly management or board members. Comcast has a
PROVEN track rocord of service. Unlike Satellite providers
that are nol regulated, Comcast is held to sinngent sarvice
and repair standards....which we consistently EXCEED.

Na Unsightly Qutdoor Equipment - Qur head-end
equipment is localed off premise, therelore there are no

space or tamperature control requirementls associated with
on-gite syslems.

Group Discount-Bulk Billing - residents enjoy the Prefarred
Service al a geeply discounted rate
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ComfYinication

Staying on the cutting edge of Technology....

Comcast has invested millions of dollars in fiber optic cables within the area so your
residents can enjoy the current and growing list of scrvices only availablc with two-
way communication. Recently introduced products, and others we foresce in the near
future havc, and will continue to, revolutionize the communication industry. These
products include: Cable Intemet, LIDTV, Vidco-On-Demand (strcaming of movies,
sports, elc.), Interactive Tclevision, Security Products, etc.

® (Cabie Internet:
o Securily:

v o Interactive Television:
o HODTV.

e \OD:
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(Comcast

301 Towes RoOad
Neples, FL 34143 8074

273-792-9600 Tc
December 30, 2002 2397901217 Fia
ines Barbee
SOUTHPORT MANAGEMENT
P.0. Box 1039

Marco tsland, FL 34146

RE: SOUTHERN BREEZE GARDENS CONDOMINIUM

Dear Ms. Barbee: - - ,

»

As promised | am forwarding you a copy of the current Agreements held betweon Comcast and
Southemn Breexe Gardens. In addition { am including a renewal proposal for Southern Breeze
Gardens to continue theiwr butk billing with Comcast.

As | pointed out on the telephone and have highlighted in the Commercial Service Agreement
Paragraph 1 License 1o Company, Comcast would continue 1o have the right to service the
property exclusively on an individual basis until 2010 should Southern Breeze Gardens decide
not to continue being billed on a bulk basis.

I have also highlighted Paragraph { in the Broadband Service Bulk Agreamont for your reference.
This paragraph explains that ownership of the wiring goes to Comcast.

You will notice that in the enclosed proposal tor continued bulk billed service Comcast is
oftering to lower the bulk billed rate for Southern Breeze Gardens. In addition to Comcast’s
continued challenge to provide tho bost products and sorvices 1o the owners of Southern
Breeze Gardens we also want to offer a competiuve rate and feel that an estimated 63%
discount off our proposed retsil rate in 2003 is certainly doing that.

We hope that Southern Breeze Gardens will decide to continue to receive Comeast’'s Total
Basic services on a discounted bulk billod basis, however. we will be happy 10 scrvice the
awners there individually as ts outlined in the Commercial Service Agreement, should they
decide not 10 cantinue being billed ax 8 whole.

It you have any questions please do not hesitate 1o contact me directly at 732-3848. Thank
you for doing business with Comcast.

Sincerely,

Nikki Mello
Commercial Development
Account Executive

ENCLOSURES




